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This Annual Report is being delivered under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement (the 

“Continuing Disclosure Agreement”) entered into by the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority (the 

“Authority”), as predecessor to the Massachusetts Department of Transportation (“MassDOT”), under 

the provisions of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission in connection with the 

Authority’s Western Turnpike Revenue Bonds 1997 Series A (the “Bonds”).   

As described below under the heading “RECENT DEVELOPMENTS,” the Authority was 

dissolved as of November 1, 2009 as part of a restructuring of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts’s 

transportation agencies and all of the Authority’s obligations, including its obligations under the 

Continuing Disclosure Agreement, have been assumed by MassDOT, as its successor. This annual report 

is being filed by MassDOT with respect to the Authority’s final full fiscal year, which ended June 30, 

2009 (“FY 2009”). 

In February 2008, the Authority amended its by-laws to change its fiscal year end from 

December 31 to June 30, in order to be consistent with the fiscal year end of The Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts (the “Commonwealth”).  This annual report is being filed within 270 days from the new 

fiscal year end.  The Authority’s financial results for both its 2007 fiscal year (the 12-month period from 

January 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 (“FY 2007”)) and the financial results for its 2008 fiscal year (the 

6-month period from January 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008 (“FY 2008”)) are included herein, together with 

the financial results for FY 2009, for comparison purposes.  Unless otherwise noted, the financial results 

presented herein have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 

United States of America (“GAAP”).  The annual audited financial statements of the Authority for FY 

2009 are attached hereto in accordance with the Continuing Disclosure Agreement. 

All information contained herein has been furnished or obtained by MassDOT from Authority 

records and other sources believed to be accurate and reliable.  None of the information contained in this 

Annual Report has been prepared or reviewed by MassDOT’s or the Authority’s independent auditors, 

other than the audited financial statements attached hereto.  The information contained in this Annual 

Report is subject to change without notice and delivery of this information shall not, under any 

circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the Authority or 

MassDOT since the date hereof.  Reference should be made to the official statement and the operative 

documents for the Bonds for a full and complete statement of the terms of the Bonds. 

THIS IS NOT AN OFFERING DOCUMENT 

The information in this Annual Report relates to bonds issued by the Authority that have been 

sold and distributed in an underwritten public offering described in the related official statement.  Each 

reader of the following information acknowledges that (i) neither the Authority nor MassDOT is now by 

this document offering any bonds or other securities, nor soliciting an offer to buy any securities, (ii) this 

information is not to be construed as any description of the Authority or MassDOT, or any of the 

Authority’s or MassDOT’s programs, in conjunction with any offering of bonds or securities of the 

Authority or MassDOT – such offerings are only made pursuant to the appropriate official statements of 

the Authority or MassDOT – nor shall anyone assume from the availability of the following information 

that the affairs of the Authority or MassDOT have not changed since the date of this information, (iii) no 

representation is made as to the propriety or legality of any secondary market trading of the Bonds or 

other securities of the Authority or MassDOT by anyone in any jurisdiction, and (iv) MassDOT does not 

hereby obligate itself in any manner to periodically or otherwise update this information. 

 

The information contained in this document may make “forward looking statements” by using 

forward-looking words such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “believes,” “anticipates,” 

“estimates,” or others. You are cautioned that forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of 

uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ from the projected results. Those risks and 
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uncertainties include general economic and business conditions, receipt of funding grants, and various 

other factors that are beyond our control.  Because MassDOT cannot predict all factors that may affect 

future decisions, actions, events, financial circumstances, or future changes in policy by MassDOT, what 

actually happens may be different from what is included in forward-looking statements. 

 

From time to time, members of MassDOT may express individual opinions as to certain 

information related to the Authority or MassDOT, including with respect to the Central Artery/Ted 

Williams Tunnel Project. Such opinions are those of the individual and not of MassDOT unless expressly 

stated to the contrary.   

 

The CUSIP Number for the Bonds is listed on the cover page of this Annual Report. No 

representation is made as to the correctness or accuracy of such CUSIP Number. 

 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS 

 

Chapter 25 of the Acts of 2009 of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (as amended, the 

“Transportation Reform Act”), which was enacted and approved in June 2009, was designed to reform 

the transportation system of the Commonwealth.  The Transportation Reform Act created a new 

authority, the Massachusetts Department of Transportation, through enactment of Chapter 6C of the 

Massachusetts General Laws (as amended, the “Enabling Act”).  MassDOT has a separate legal existence 

from the Commonwealth and is governed by a five-member board, appointed by the Governor. Board 

members serve four-year terms, initially staggered. The Governor has appointed a Secretary of 

MassDOT, who serves as MassDOT’s chief executive officer. The Board of Directors of MassDOT was 

authorized to begin exercising its powers on November 1, 2009.   

The Transportation Reform Act resulted, in part, from legislation enacted in 2004 which 

established a special Transportation Finance Commission (the “Transportation Commission”) to develop 

a comprehensive, multi-modal, long-range transportation finance plan for the Commonwealth.  The 

Transportation Commission was charged with analyzing the Commonwealth’s long-term capital and 

operating needs for the state-wide transportation system and the funds expected to be available for such 

needs, as well as recommending how to close any perceived funding gap through potential cost savings, 

efficiencies and additional revenues. The Transportation Reform Act was in response to certain 

recommendations contained in the reports of the Transportation Commission.   

 The Transportation Reform Act provided for the dissolution of the Authority and the assumption 

by MassDOT of all of the Authority’s assets, liabilities, obligations and debt, including the Bonds.  

MassDOT assumed the rights, powers and duties of the Authority effective November 1, 2009 in 

accordance with the Transportation Reform Act.   

MassDOT has a central office, the Office of Planning and Programming, that houses the central 

administrative functions of the organization.  MassDOT comprises four divisions.  The Highways 

Division includes the roadways, bridges, and tunnels of the former Massachusetts Highway Department 

and the Authority, the Tobin Memorial Bridge (which was transferred to MassDOT from the 

Massachusetts Port Authority in January 2010), and certain assets of the Massachusetts Department of 

Conservation and Recreation (“DCR”).  The Division is responsible for the design, construction and 

maintenance of the Commonwealth’s state highways and bridges.  The Division also is responsible for 

overseeing traffic safety, engineering activities and snow and ice removal to ensure safe road and travel 

conditions. The Division has six regional districts.  The Western Turnpike is now within the Division. 
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For additional information regarding MassDOT, its organization and governance, see 

MassDOT’s Preliminary Official Statement, dated March 23, 2010, relating to MassDOT’s Metropolitan 

Highway System Revenue Bonds (Subordinated), Commonwealth Contract Assistance Secured, 

$592,335,000
∗
 Variable Rate Demand Obligations 2010 Series A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6 and A-7 and 

$274,790,000* 2010 Series B, which Preliminary Official Statement has been filed with the Municipal 

Securities Rulemaking Board through its Electronic Municipal Market Access system (“EMMA”). 

FISCAL YEAR 2009 OPERATING AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Retirement Plans and Other Employee Benefits 

Prior to November 1, 2009, the Authority maintained its own Employees’ Retirement System 

(the “Authority Retirement System”) established in 1968 as a contributory retirement system and subject 

to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 32, Sections 1-28.  The Authority Retirement 

System was overseen by a board of five members.  The Transportation Reform Act continued the 

Authority Retirement System under the same statutory framework but moved the management of the 

Authority Retirement System to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts’ State Retirement System (the 

“State Retirement System”), where it is administered by the board of the State Retirement System.  The 

board of the Authority Retirement System was abolished.   

The accounting policies of the Authority Retirement System follow the principles and practices 

for public employee contributory retirement systems promulgated by the Commonwealth Public 

Employee Retirement Administration Commission (“PERAC”), pursuant to Chapter 32, Section 21 of the 

Massachusetts General Laws, as amended. 

The Transportation Reform Act provided for the transfer of the funds of the Authority 

Retirement System to the State Treasurer who performs the duties of the treasurer-custodian of such 

funds.  Pursuant to the Transportation Reform Act, such funds are held by the State Treasurer for the 

exclusive benefit and use of the members of the Authority Retirement System and their beneficiaries.  

Under the Transportation Reform Act, effective upon the date of dissolution of the Authority or a default 

in the obligations of the Authority Retirement System, the payment of all annuities, pensions, retirement 

allowances and of any other benefits payable by the Authority Retirement System were made obligations 

of the Commonwealth. 

As of January 2008 (the most recent valuation), the value of the Authority Retirement System’s 

actuarial liability exceeded the system’s assets by approximately $65.1 million, resulting in the Authority 

Retirement System being approximately 77.4% funded.  Pursuant to the requirements of PERAC, the 

Authority Retirement System is to be fully funded by 2028.  The Authority funded $5.4 million, $6.2 

million and $7.5 million in Authority Retirement System expenses in Fiscal Years 2007, 2008 and 2009, 

respectively, of which approximately $3.5 million, $4.0 million and $4.2 million, respectively, of the 

aggregate cost was allocable to the Western Turnpike.  The Transportation Reform Act is unclear as to 

the obligation for future funding of the Authority Retirement System, and MassDOT is seeking 

clarification regarding these responsibilities. 

 MassDOT provides certain health care benefits for its retired employees.  With respect to the 

Western Turnpike, in Fiscal Year 2009 approximately 636 Authority retirees and retiree spouses met the 

eligibility requirements to receive these benefits.  The cost of retiree health care benefits is currently 

recognized as an expense when paid.  The aggregate expense recognized by the Authority in Fiscal Years 

                                                 
∗
 Preliminary, subject to change. 



 

4 
BOS 46,613,126v1  

2007, 2008 and 2009 was approximately $4.5 million, $2.6 million and $5.3 million, respectively, of 

which approximately $2.9 million, $1.7 million and $3.4 million, respectively, was allocable to the 

Western Turnpike.   

 MassDOT has been working with an actuarial firm to value other post-employment benefits 

(“OPEB”) under GASB Statements Numbers 43 and 45.  Based on data provided by the actuary, the 

actuarial accrued liability as of June 30, 2008 (the most recent valuation available), on a prefunded basis 

was $179.5 million and the unfunded actuarial accrued liability was $127.8 million, of which 

approximately $116.7 million and $83 million, respectively, is allocable to the Western Turnpike.  

Currently, MassDOT has approximately $51.7 million set aside in an irrevocable trust, of which $33.7 

million is allocable to the Western Turnpike, in accordance with GASB standards.  The Authority’s net 

OPEB obligation for Fiscal Year 2009 was approximately $6.2 million, of which $4 million was 

allocable to the Western Turnpike.   
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Toll Collections and Rates – Selected Current Western Turnpike Toll Rates  

        Commercial    

 Class 1 

Passenger 

Cars 

Class 5 

2 Axle 

Dual Tire 

Class 6 

3 Axle 

Class 7 

4 Axle 

Class 3 

5 Axle 

Class 9 

Tandem 

Trailers 

Class 8 

Buses 

        

NY State Line (1)* to:        

  Springfield(4) $  0 $3.30 $4.20 $5.20 $5.65 $10.95 $2.65 

  Worcester (10) 1.50 6.45 8.20 10.35 11.10 21.70 5.30 

  Worcester Rte 146      

(10A) 

1.60 6.75 8.50 10.75 11.50 22.50 5.50 

  I-495 (11A) 2.10 7.50 9.75 12.10 13.20 25.60 6.20 

  Route 128 (14) 2.70 8.80 11.25 13.95 15.15 29.50 7.15 

  Newton (15) 3.85 11.50 14.25 17.00 19.25 35.25 8.75 

        

Springfield (6) to:        

  Worcester (10) 1.50 2.70 3.55 4.45 4.80 9.00 2.25 

  Worcester Rte 146 

(10A) 

1.60 3.00 3.90 4.85 5.25 10.00 2.45 

  I-495 (11A) 2.10 4.00 5.10 6.15 6.85 12.90 3.15 

  Route 128 (14) 2.70 5.20 6.55 8.05 8.80 16.80 4.10 

  Newton (15)** 3.85 7.95 9.50 11.00 13.00 23.25 5.50 

        

Sturbridge I-84 (9) to:        

  Worcester (10) 0.50 0.90 1.05 1.35 1.50 2.95 .70 

 Worcester Rte 146 

(10A) 

0.65 1.10 1.40 1.75 2.00 3.75 .90 

  I-495 (11A) 1.10 2.05 2.65 3.15 3.55 6.85 1.60 

  Route 128 (14) 1.75 3.25 4.15 4.95 5.50 10.75 2.55 

  Newton (15)** 2.90 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.75 16.75 4.00 

        

Worcester (11) to:        

  Framingham (12) 0.65 1.05 1.35 1.60 1.75 3.55 .80 

  Route 128 (14) 1.10 1.95 2.50 2.95 3.25 6.25 1.50 

  Newton (15)** 2.25 4.75 5.50 6.00 7.50 12.25 3.00 

        

I-495 (11A) to:        

  Route 128 (14) 0.70 1.20 1.50 1.90 2.05 4.65 0.95 

  Newton (15)** 1.85 4.00 4.50 4.75 6.25 10.75 2.50 

        

Framingham (12) to:        

  Route 128 (14) 0.50 0.90 1.05 1.35 1.50 2.70 0.70 

  Newton (15)** 1.65 3.75 4.00 4.25 5.75 8.75 2.25 

        

_______________________________ 
*  Numbers in parentheses indicate Western Turnpike interchange designations.   

 

The Authority did not provide any toll discounts for travel on the Western Turnpike other than 

the carpool program, which provides a flat, zone-based fee for annual travel on the Western Turnpike for 

cars with three or more passengers.   
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Historical Revenues and Expenditures 

 

The Authority’s summary of operating revenues and expenses for the Western Turnpike for FY 

2007, FY 2008 and FY 2009, and a summary of balance sheet information for the Western Turnpike as of 

December 31, 2007 and as of June 30, 2008 and 2009, are set forth in the following tables.  In 2001, the 

Authority adopted the Governmental Accounting Standards Board No. 34 – Basic Financial Statements – 

and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments (“GASB 34”). The 

information has been derived by MassDOT from the Authority’s records and is prepared in conformity 

with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) as applied to government enterprise funds 

and employs the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues from the MHS are not pledged to the Bonds 

or available to pay debt thereon. 
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority 

Western Turnpike 

Statement of Operating Revenues and Expenses 
(1)
 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

 Fiscal Year Ending 

June 30, 2009 

Six months Ending 

June 30, 2008 

Fiscal Year Ending 

December 31, 2007 

Operating revenues    

 Toll revenue, net (2) $110,773  $55,884 $115,789 

 Restaurant, concessions and service stations 18,298      8,749 16,857 

 Rentals 4,602      4,162 3,972 

 Court fines and other  7,719     3,926 7,372 

 

Total operating revenues $141,392 

 

 $72,721 

 

$143,990 

    

Operating expense    

 Operations and public protections $66,696  $31,544 $63,720 

 Administration  8,654    10,788 18,531 

 Retirement 22,487      5,387 7,597 

    

Operating expenses before repair and  

Reconstruction and depreciation $97,837 

  

$47,719 

 

$89,848 

    

Operating income before repair and  

Reconstruction and depreciation $43,555 

  

$25,002 

 

$54,142 

    

Repair and reconstruction $  9,179     $  3,726 $  9,099 

Depreciation and amortization 20,679  10,598 21,449 

General Fund Expenses        582                        315     1,486 

    

Operating income (3) $13,115               $10,363 $22,108 
_________________________________ 

(1) Information has been derived by MassDOT from the Authority’s records. 

(2) Toll revenues of the Authority are from various sources.  The following table disaggregates toll revenues received for the 

Western Turnpike Fiscal Years 2009, 2008 and 2007.  

(3) Excludes other non-operating items, such as interest income and interest expense. 

 

Toll Revenues of the Western Turnpike 

(Dollars in thousands) 
 

 Fiscal year 

Ending 

June 30, 2009 

Six months 

Ending 

June 30, 2008 

Fiscal year 

Ending 

December 31, 2007 

    

Interchanges 1 to 15 $133,351 $66,717 $134,955 

Interchange 15 Surcharge (24,876) (12,686) (20,517) 

Carpool Revenue and Violation Tolls (WT share 

estimated 2,298     1,853      1,351 

    

Net Western Turnpike Toll Revenues $110,773 $55,884 $115,789 
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority 

Western Turnpike 

Summary of Balance Sheet Information 

(Dollars in thousands) 
    

  

Fiscal Year Ending 

June 30, 2009 

Six months 

Ending 

June 30, 2008 

 

Fiscal year Ending 

December 31, 2007 

Assets   

 Current assets $154,007 $111,945 $139,573 

 Restricted assets 33,016 41,372 43,045 

 Other assets 1,713 1,229 1,370 

 Capital Assets 323,248 331,361 338,359 

Total assets $511,984 $485,907 $522,347 

Liabilities 

  

   

 Current Liabilities $  96,226 $  61,299 $  87,019 

 Noncurrent Liabilities 143,174 158,078 175,848 

Total liabilities $239,400 $219,377 $262,867 

Net assets 

 

   

Invested in capital assets,  

net of related debt 

$195,825 $183,459 $182,378 

Restricted 41,666 25,138 16,907 

Unrestricted 35,093 57,933 60,195 

Total net assets $272,584 $266,530 $259,480 

 

Operating Results 

 

For FY 2009, there were approximately 102 million reported transactions on the Western 

Turnpike, a decrease of approximately 3.64 million transactions or 3.5% percent under the FY 2007 

volume of approximately 105 million transactions.  Net toll revenues allocable to the Western Turnpike 

decreased approximately $5 million (4.3%) to $110.8 million from FY 2007 levels of $115.8 million. 

Electronic toll collection (“ETC”) market penetration as of June 30, 2009 was approximately 62.9% on 

the Western Turnpike.   

 

Set forth below is a comparison of reported transactions and gross toll revenues (dollars in 

thousands) for the Western Turnpike for FY 2009, FY 2008 and FY 2007. 
 

  

 

 

 

FY 2009 

 

 

 

FY 2008  
(6 mos) 

 

 

 

 

FY2007 

 

Change 

FY 2009 

v. 

FY 2007 

Percentage 

Change 

FY 2009 

v. 

FY 2007 

      

Number of Transactions 
(1)
  102,022 50,622 105,662 (3,640) (3.5)% 

Total (Gross) Toll Revenues 
(2) $133,351 $66,717 $134,955 $1,604 (1.2)% 

   
     
(1) Excludes Electronic Toll Collection violations and toll waives.  

(2) Prior to transfer of Interchange 15 surcharge to the Metropolitan Highway System. 
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The Authority implements toll waiving whenever events, such as significant traffic congestion, 

occur at the toll plazas that jeopardizes safe operations on the turnpike.   

 

Restaurant, concessions, and service station revenue increased to $18.3 million in FY 2009 from 

$16.9 million in FY 2007.  Court fines and other revenue, increased to approximately $7.7 million in FY 

2009 from $7.4 million in FY 2007. 

 

Total operating expenses (before depreciation and amortization, repair and reconstruction) for 

the Western Turnpike for FY 2009 were $97.8 million, an increase of $8 million (approximately 8%) as 

compared to FY 2007. 

 

Western Turnpike Debt Retirement 

 

The Authority redeemed the mandatory sinking fund principal installment of $17,245,000 due on 

the Bonds in January 2009. 

 

FY 2010 Operating Budget 

The following table sets forth the Authority’s original Fiscal Year 2010 with respect to the 

Western Turnpike, as adopted by the Authority before the assumption of Authority operations by 

MassDOT, as compared to the FY 2009 and FY 2008 budgets and all in a manner consistent with the 

Trust Agreement (“Trust basis”).  Because information in this section is prepared on a Trust basis and 

not according to GAAP, this information may differ from the financial information contained in other 

sections of this Annual Report as well as the information contained in the Authority’s financial 

statements filed concurrently herewith. 

In the table below, the FY 2008 budget is presented assuming it had covered a full twelve-month 

period, rather than the actual six-month period of FY 2008. 
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority 

Western Turnpike 

Budgeted (Fiscal Year) 2010, 2009, 2008 Operating Revenues And Expenses 

(Dollars In Thousands) 

     

  FY 2010 FY 2009 FY 2008 

Operating revenues    

     

 Toll Revenue, net $110,818  $109,731   $115,266  

 Restaurant and Concessions 11,608  11,199  10,817  

 Service Stations 6,208  6,209   6,209  

 Rentals 4,826  6,743  5,167  

 Court Fines 3,600  3,600  3,550  

 Other operating revenue 4,117   5,094     6,646  

     

Total Operating revenues $141,177  $142,576   $147,655  

     

Operating expenses    

     

 Engineering and maintenance $ 26,490  $ 25,622   $ 21,263  

 Toll collection 30,214  26,132   29,000  

 Public safety 11,589   11,687   11,554  

 

Insurance program and workers 

compensation 3,203 

                    

3,211   3,402  

 Administrative departments 8,706  8,878  8,005  

 Employee benefits/health insurance 8,991  10,542  8,315  

 Operations 1,403   1,741  1,789  

 Retirement 9,718 10,361   9,313  

     

Total operating expenses $100,314  $98,174   $92,641  

     

Net revenues $40,863  $44,402   $55,014  

     

Capital Reinvestment $14,878  $18,020   $28,000  

     

 

Court fines include the projected recoveries for fines levied on the Western Turnpike for a 

variety of violations (primarily speeding).  

Other Operating Revenue includes administrative fees for processing new ETC accounts and 

revenue from the sale of ETC transponders and miscellaneous income from permits, advertising (e.g., 

advertising on toll receipts), and sales of surplus equipment. 

Capital Reinvestment 

Prior to the Authority’s dissolution on November 1, 2009 and the assumption of its 

responsibilities by MassDOT, the Authority prepared its annual capital budgets and longer-term capital 

expenditure plans based on the facilities assessments included in the Independent Consultant’s Triennial 

Report required under the Trust Agreement, the biennial bridge inspection reports filed with the former 
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Massachusetts Highway Department (now a part of the MassDOT Highways Division) as required by the 

Federal Highway Administration, and on routine ongoing maintenance and inspection of Western 

Turnpike facilities.  The Authority also incorporated its historic capital expenditure levels and life-

expectancy estimates for new facilities, as well as accepted industry standards for capital reinvestment 

and replacement, in developing its capital plan.  The Authority developed its capital needs assessment by 

evaluating four main categories – tunnels, bridge and boat structures, pavement and project controls. 

 
While preliminary in nature, the Authority’s capital needs assessment indicated capital reinvestment 

requirements of approximately $39.4 million for FY 2010, for new construction projects on the Western 

Turnpike.  The FY 2009 budget included approximately $14.9 million for capital expenditures for the Western 

Turnpike.   

 

The Transportation Reform Act requires the Secretary of MassDOT to prepare and publish a 

comprehensive state-wide transportation plan, including the Western Turnpike, for the five succeeding 

fiscal years, beginning with the period of Fiscal Years 2011 to 2015.  The Secretary’s initial 5-year state 

transportation plan (the “MassDOT 5-Year Capital Plan”) is in the process of being prepared and is 

required to be completed by April 30, 2010.  Although there is no assurance that the MassDOT 5-Year 

Capital Plan, when issued, will include the same projects, priority of projects, or level of funding as 

reflected in the Authority’s prior capital plans and needs assessments for the Western Turnpike, it is expected 

that the Western Turnpike will require substantial and increasing capital reinvestment to properly maintain it.   

Revenues, Expenses And Debt Service 

The following table sets forth the revenues, expenses and debt service on a Trust basis for the 

Western Turnpike System for FY 2009, FY 2008 and FY 2007.  Because information in this section is 

prepared on a Trust basis and not according to GAAP, this information may differ from the financial 

information contained in other sections of this Annual Report as well as the information contained in the 

Authority’s financial statements filed concurrently herewith.  Revenues from the Metropolitan 

Highway System are not pledged to the Bonds or available to pay debt service thereon. 
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority 

Western Turnpike 

Fiscal Years 2007 through 2009 

Actual Revenues, Expenses and Debt Service Coverage 

(Dollars in thousands) 

  
Fiscal Year Ending 

June 30, 2009 

Six Months Ending 

June 30, 2008 

Fiscal Year Ending 

December 31, 2007 

Operating revenues    

     

 Toll revenue, net  $110,774 $55,884 $115,789 

 Restaurant revenue 11,404 5,588 10,817 

 Service station revenue 6,895 3,136 6,006 

 Rentals and leases (excluding Level 3) 4,603 1,996 3,972 

 Court fines 3,311 1,721 3,374 

 ETC-related revenue, violation fines 3,236 1,737 3,376 

 Investment income (unrestricted) 1,461 1,058 3,644 

 Miscellaneous income 1,172        493 661 

     

 Total operating revenues 142,856 $71,613 $147,639 

     

Operating expenses    

     

 Total operating expenses $95,372 $46,625 $89,497 

     

Net revenues $47,484 $24,988 $58,142 

 

Net debt service  
  

     

 Principal and interest $25,781 $4,507 $26,694 

 Less: DSF earnings (56) (50) (482) 

     

 Total net debt service $25,726 $4,457 $26,212 

     

General fund (e.g., tourism grants) $582 $313 $926 

    

Amount available for capital reinvestment $21,176 $20,218 $31,004 

    

Debt service coverage (combined basis) 1.85 5.61 2.22 

 

 

 

March 29, 2010 


